
Cfty of Cleveland
Frank G. Jackson, Mayor

Depa rtmen t of Pubd ic Heafth
Dvicnckh	 SERVING OHIO EPA AS AGENCY 13I e 20	

FOR CUYAHOGA COUNTY
21h/65-2297 ac 2 6/120-0047

cIeLndhcaIH ig	 CERTIFIED MAIL 7003 1010 0004 2923 7193
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

December 17, 2009

Dennis Bock
Compliance Manager
Gasoline Operations Department
Costco Wholesale Corp
999 Lake Pr. Ste. 200
Issaquah, WA 98027

NON -HPV

FACILITY ID : 13-18-55-8705
NOTICE OF VIOLATION / NOTICE OF VIOLATION FOLLOW-UP : Failing annual
Stage II compliance test

Dear Mr. Bock:

On November 13, 2009, the Cleveland Division of Air Quality (CDAQ) inspected
Costco Wholesale located at 16692 Royalton Road in Strongsville, OR This letter
serves as notification that you operated an emissions source in violation of the
following applicable air statutes, air regulations, or air permit conditions.

CDAQ. has determined that on November 13, 2009, Costco Wholesale failed to
successfully perform and pass an Air-to-Liquid Ratio test on dispenser 48 as
stipulated in Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-21-09(DDD)(2). The
failure to successfully pass the testing requirements in Ohio Administrative Code
(OAC) Rule 3745-2109(DDD)(2) for dispenser #8 while causing, allowing or
permitting the transfer of gasoline from a stationary storage tank into a motor
vehicle was a violation of Ohio Revised Code (ORC) Section 3704.05 (0) and Ohio
Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 37452109(DDD)(1)(c).

On November 16, 2009, dispenser 48 was re-tested and passed the AlL ratio test
Appropriate, steps were taken to bring the source into compliance. CDAQ has
determined that no further enforcement action is warranted at this time, but
reserves its right to take such action in the future if necessary.

CD.AQ issues this letter with Ohio EPA's concurrence. The failure to mention any
specific violation does not excuse any violations of local, state and federal laws or
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regulation regarding air pollution control. Violations of air pollution control laws
may be pursued in local court or referred to Ohio EPA or TJ.S EPA for further
enforcement action. Should you have any questions, please call Megan Murphy at
21-664-4258. All correspondence with CDAQ must include the Ohio EPA facility
identification number for Costco Wholesale : 13-18-55-8705.

Sincerely,

/Ico'rge^Bal 
Chief of Enforcement

GB/mm

cc
Richard Nemeth and Michael, J. Krzywicki, CDAQ
John Paulian, Ohio EPA Central Office
Lisa Holscher, U.S. EPA Region V
Facility File and L;/Data/Faci1itieil1318558705/2009-12-17 NOV Followup.doc



•	
Cornpee tsris 1 2, anJ 2so cornp!ee

-	 tern 1 esrrn flcvsry is
•	 --	 -	 rnt vou name and address on tho reverse

-	 •	 so ihat we can re[um ie cam to you.
-	 -	 -'	 tsu• ass card to the back ci tha maiIpeaa.

-	 =	 .•	 •	 or one the from t spoae poasta.
-	

-	 •	 -
•	 •	 •	 -	 :	 •	 •	 ,

'-kt

•	
•	 ••	 •1	 •(.)r	 cft:t

A SgriatI

'i( '--.
 •,• id 5.jerf.

—k-, 0 Adriex

B. Ftuceivad	 (/rrteb tr)s,ne)	 Ci L)ovr

I .	 iLNtm	 i	
—

_•_t•__••	 &_I--

r. is cm vwy sdrirc di'recfll tCrIl roffi 1? L • 5

If YBS. ntgr detVY andrerae bejovV7	 0

3. 3ei3C Te-	 -
0 Express toi

:1	 1] f-tv irn Reckp for Meracf

nocrodtvI	 IT] r

4 RxxtCtt Dot vwy? otra noel

I Annie Numbv

(1rJ	 ritcia

-S tcrrin 331 1, swnrisi 2QU,	 Dretk rotirrr	
u2•O2-M-1


